

**NO. 22-60203
CONSOLIDATED WITH
NO. 22-60301, 22-60332, 22-60527, 22-60597**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff - Appellee

V.

**THE HINDS COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS; HINDS COUNTY
SHERIFF, TYREE JONES, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY,**
Defendants - Appellants

**APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF MISSISSIPPI
NORTHERN DIVISION**

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

W. Thomas Siler, Jr. (MB 6791)
James W. Shelson (MB 9693)
Nicholas F. Morisani (MB 104970)
PHELPS DUNBAR LLP
4270 I-55 North
Jackson, Mississippi 39211
Telephone: 601-352-2300
Facsimile: 601-360-9777
Email: silert@phelps.com
Email: jim.shelson@phelps.com
Email: nick.morisani@phelps.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
ARGUMENT	17
I. The District Court Erred In Not Terminating The Consent Decree Entirely.....	17
A. The Government did not prove “current and ongoing” violations.....	21
B. The Government did not prove deliberate indifference.	28
C. The district court did not sufficiently identify the violations found.	37
II. The District Court Erred in Appointing a Receiver.....	37
III. The Receivership Order Exceeds The Permissible Scope Of Relief.....	55
CONCLUSION	61
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	63

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME
LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS AND TYPE
STYLE REQUIREMENTS64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aguirre v. City of San Antonio</i> , 995 F.3d 395 (5th Cir. 2021)	19
<i>Ball v. LeBlanc</i> , 792 F.3d 584 (5th Cir. 2015)	27, 37, 56, 58
<i>Brown v. Collier</i> , 929 F.3d 218 (5th Cir. 2019)	17
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011) (Alito, J., dissenting).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Castillo v. Cameron Cnty., Tex.</i> , 238 F.3d 339 (5th Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dayton Bd. of Ed. v. Brinkman</i> , 433 U.S. 406 (1977).....	61
<i>District of Columbia v. Jerry M.</i> , 738 A.2d 1206 (D.C. Ct. App. 1999).....	45
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	19, 20, 29
<i>Gates v. Cook</i> , 376 F.3d 323 (5th Cir. 2004)	27
<i>Guajardo v. Tex. Dep’t of Crim. Justice</i> , 363 F.3d 392 (5th Cir. 2004)	17, 18
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009).....	42
<i>Hyatt v. Thomas</i> , 843 F.3d 172 (5th Cir. 2016)	29

Imprisoned Citizens Union v. Ridge,
 169 F.3d 178 (3d Cir. 1999)26, 27

Jenkins v. Aylor,
 No. 3:15-CV-46, 2016 WL 2908410 (W.D. Va. May 17, 2016)42

Lakin v. Barnhart,
 No. 1:11-CV-332-JAW, 2013 WL 5407213 (D. Me. Sept. 25,
 2013), aff’d, 758 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2014).....20

LaShawn A. by Moore v. Barry,
 144 F.3d 847 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....44

Morgan v. McDonough,
 540 F.2d 527 (1st Cir. 1976).....54

Netsphere, Inc. v. Baron,
 703 F.3d 296 (5th Cir. 2012)54

One Beacon Ins. Co. v. Crowley Marine Servs., Inc.,
 648 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2011)17

Plata v. Schwarzenegger,
 No. C01-1351 TEH, 2005 WL 2932253 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 3, 2005)61

Plyler v. Moore,
 100 F.3d 365 (4th Cir. 1996)19

Procunier v. Martinez,
 416 U.S. 396 (1974).....38

Ruiz v. U.S.,
 243 F.3d 941 (5th Cir. 2001)*passim*

Sanchez v. Swyden,
 139 F.3d 464 (5th Cir. 1998)28

Valentine v. Collier,
 978 F.3d 154 (5th Cir. 2020)28, 29, 60

Williams v. Hampton,
797 F.3d 276 (5th Cir. 2015)20

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 36263
 18 U.S.C. § 3626(a)(1)(A)58
 18 U.S.C. § 3626(b)17
 18 U.S.C. § 3626(b)(2).....18
 18 U.S.C. § 3626(b)(3).....18, 19
 18 U.S.C. § 3626(g)(7).....18
 28 U.S.C. § 12913
 28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)4
 28 U.S.C. § 13313
 28 U.S.C. § 13453
 42 U.S.C. § 19978

Other Authorities

Article III.....60
 Eighth Amendment8, 19, 20, 28, 34, 60
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 6617, 56
 Fourteenth Amendment8, 19
 H.R. CONF. REP. 105-405, 133, 1997 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2941, 298421, 22
